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When using the band to measure your heart rate, please keep 
your wrist still.
The band has a water resistance rating of 5ATM (50 meters in 
depth). It can be worn in the swimming pool, while swimming 
near the shore, or during other shallow-water activities. However, 
it cannot be used in hot showers, sauna, or diving. Furthermore, 
remember to avoid the band being directly impacted by swi� 
currents during water sports. The water-resistant function is not 
permanent and may decline over time.
The touchscreen of the band does not support underwater 
operations. When the band comes into contact with water, use a 
so� cloth to wipe away excess water from its surface before use.
During daily use, avoid wearing the band too tightly and try to 
keep its contact area dry. Please clean the wristband regularly 
with water.
Please stop using the product immediately and seek medical 
assistance if the contact area on your skin shows signs of 
redness or swelling.
This band is not a medical device, any data or information 
provided by the band should not be used as a basis for 
diagnosis, treatment, and prevention of diseases.
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Precautions

The lithium polymer ba�ery in this band cannot be removed. 
To avoid damage to the ba�ery or the band, do not replace the 
ba�ery by yourself. There is a risk of explosion if the wrong type 
of ba�ery is used. Do not dispose of used ba�eries with household 
waste. Dispose of this band and used ba�eries as per local laws 
and regulations.
Do not disassemble, strike, crush or throw the ba�ery into fire. 
Stop using the ba�ery immediately if there is any swelling or 
fluid leakage. Do not expose it to sunlight, fire, or environments 
where the ambient temperature is extreme heat.
When planning not to use the band for a long time, turn it off and 
then put it away. To avoid damage caused by the over-discharge 
of the ba�ery, fully charge the band every 6 months.
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This device is equipped with a built-in ba�ery that cannot be 
removed or replaced. Do not disassemble or modify the ba�ery 
by yourself.
Disposal of a ba�ery into fire or a hot oven, or mechanically 
crushing or cu�ing of a ba�ery, that can result in an explosion.
Leaving a ba�ery in an extremely high temperature surrounding 
environment that can result in an explosion or the leakage of 
flammable liquid or gas.
A ba�ery subjected to extremely low air pressure that may result 
in an explosion or the leakage of flammable liquid or gas.

Ba�ery Safety
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Product Overview
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Wearing

1. Comfortably tighten the band around your wrist about 
one-finger width away from your wrist bone.
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Scan the QR code to download and install the app. Add the 
Xiaomi Smart Band 7 to the app first before you start using it.

1.

Connecting with APP

Android 6.0 & iOS 10.0 or above

2. 

Accept the
binding request?

Accept the
binding request?

Remove the band from your wrist, hold on to each end and pull 
on the wristband until you see a small gap between the fitness 
tracker and the wristband. Use your finger to pop the fitness 
tracker out of its slot from the front side of the wristband.
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Disassembling

Read this manual carefully before use, and retain it for future 
reference.

Wristband Charging Cable

Fitness Tracker

Note: Illustrations of product, accessories, and user interface in 
the user manual are for reference purposes only. Actual product 
and functions may vary due to product enhancements.

Touchscreen Heart Rate Sensor

Charging Port

Product: Smart Band
Name: Xiaomi Smart Band 7
Model: M2129B1
Fitness Tracker Net Weight: 13.5 g
Item Dimensions: 46.5 × 20.7 × 12.25 mm
Wristband Material: Thermoplastic elastomer
Clasp Material: Aluminum alloy
Adjustable Length: 160–224 mm
Compatible with: Android 6.0 & iOS 10.0 or above
Ba�ery Capacity: 180 mAh
Ba�ery Type: Lithium polymer ba�ery
Input Voltage: DC 5.0 V
Input Current: 250 mA Max.
Water Resistance: 5ATM
Operating Temperature: 0°C to 45°C
Bluetooth Frequency: 2402–2480 MHz
Max. Output: ≤13 dBm
Wireless Connectivity: Bluetooth® Low Energy 5.2
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Specifications

The Bluetooth® word mark and logos are registered trademarks 
owned by Bluetooth SIG, Inc. and any use of such marks by 
Xiaomi Inc. is under license. Other trademarks and trade names 
are those of their respective owners.
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Manufactured for: Xiaomi Communications Co., Ltd.
Manufactured by: Anhui Huami Information Technology Co., Ltd.
                                   (a Mi Ecosystem company)
Address: 7/F, Building B2, Huami Global Innovation Center, 
No. 900, Wangjiang West Road, High-tech Zone, Hefei City, 
China (Anhui) Pilot Free Trade Zone
For further information, please go to www.mi.com

For regulatory information, product certification, and compliance 
logos related to Xiaomi Smart Band 7, please go to Se�ings > 
System > Regulatory.

Hereby, Anhui Huami Information Technology Co., Ltd. 
declares that the radio equipment type M2129B1 is in 
compliance with Radio Equipment Regulations 2017. 
The full text of the UKCA declaration of conformity is 
available at the following internet address:
h�ps://www.mi.com/uk/service/support/declaration.html
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How to Install

1. 

2.

Insert one end of the fitness tracker into the slot from the 
front of the wristband.
Press down on the other end with your thumb to push the 
fitness tracker completely into the slot.
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2. To achieve the optimal performance of the heart rate sensor, 
make sure the back of the band to contact with your skin. 
When wearing your wristband, keep it neither too tight nor too 
loose but leaving some space for the skin to be able to breathe. 
Tighten the wristband before you start to exercise and properly 
loosen it a�erward.

Too loose Just right

If the band can easily move 
up and down the wrist, or the 
heart rate sensor cannot 
collect the data, try 
tightening the wristband.

The band can comfortably fit 
around the wrist.
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How to Use

When using the band for the first time, connect it to the charging 
cable to turn it on.
Recharge your band immediately when the ba�ery level is low.
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Charging

WEEE Disposal and Recycling Information

All products bearing this symbol are waste electrical 
and electronic equipment which should not be mixed 
with unsorted household waste. Instead, you should 
protect human health and the environment by 
handing over your waste equipment to a designated 
collection point for the recycling of waste electrical 
and electronic equipment, appointed by the 
government or local authorities. Correct disposal and 
recycling will help prevent potential negative 
consequences to the environment and human health. 
Please contact the installer or local authorities for 
more information about the location as well as terms 
and conditions of such collection points.
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EU Declaration of Conformity

Hereby, Anhui Huami Information Technology Co., Ltd. 
declares that the radio equipment type M2129B1 is in 
compliance with Directive 2014/53/EU. The full text of 
the EU declaration of conformity is available at the 
following internet address:  
h�p://www.mi.com/global/service/support/declaration.html
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Warranty Notice

THIS LEGAL WARRANTY NOTICE INFORMS YOU ABOUT YOUR RIGHTS 
UNDER THE LEGAL WARRANTY. FOR A FULL UNDERSTANDING OF 
YOUR RIGHTS YOU ARE INVITED TO CONSULT THE LAWS OF YOUR 
COUNTRY, PROVINCE OR STATE. The duration and conditions related to 
the legal warranties are provided by respective local laws. For more 
information about the consumer warranty benefits, please refer to 
Xiaomi's official website h�ps://www.mi.com/en/service/warranty/. If 
you have purchased the Product directly from Xiaomi. In all other cases, 
please consult your seller. There is no guarantee that the operation of 
the Product will be uninterrupted or error free. Damages arising from 
non-compliance with the instructions related to the use of the Product 
are excluded. If a hardware defect is found within the Warranty period, 
the Product will be either (1) repaired, (2) replaced, or (3) refunded, 
depending on your rights under local laws. Normal wear and tear, force 
majeure, abuse or damage caused by the user's negligence or fault are 
not warranted. The contact person for the a�er-sales service may be 
any person in Xiaomi's authorized service network, Xiaomi's authorized 
distributors or the final vendor who sold the Products to you.
The present warranty does not apply in Hong Kong and Taiwan.
Products which were not duly imported and/or were not duly 
manufactured by Xiaomi and/or were not duly acquired from Xiaomi or a 
Xiaomi’s official seller are not covered by the present warranties. As per 
applicable law you may benefit from warranties from the non-official 
retailer who sold the Product. Therefore, Xiaomi invites you to contact 
the retailer from whom you purchased the Product.

CIDF15000056

Complies with
IMDA Standards

DA105282

Log into your Xiaomi account in the app, and follow the 
instructions to connect and pair the band with your phone. 
Once the band vibrates and a pairing request is displayed on 
its touchscreen, tap to complete the pairing with your phone.
Note: Make sure the Bluetooth on your phone is enabled. Hold 
the phone and the band close to each other during pairing.

A�er successfully pairing with your device, the band will start 
tracking and analyzing your daily activities and sleeping habits.
Tap the touchscreen to light it up.
Swipe up on the touchscreen to choose from functions, and 
swipe down on the touchscreen to view notifications.
Swipe le� or right on the touchscreen to quickly select a 
shortcut.

Swipe up on the touchscreen 
to choose from functions.

Swipe down on the 
touchscreen to view 

notifications.

Swipe le� or right on the 
touchscreen to quickly 

select a shortcut.
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การติดตั้ง

1. 

2.

สอดปลายด้านหนึ่งของอุปกรณ์ติดตามการออกกำลังกายเข้าไปในช่อง 
จากด้านหน้าของสายรัดข้อมือ
กดปลายอีกด้านหนึ่งไว้ด้วยนิ้วโป้งเพื่อกดอุปกรณ์ติดตามการออกกำลัง
กายให้ลงในช่องพอดี
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2. เพ่ือประสิทธิภาพสูงสุดของเซ็นเซอร์วัดอัตราการเต้นของหัวใจ โปรดตรวจ
สอบให้แน่ว่าด้านหลังของอุปกรณ์สัมผัสกับผิวของคุณแล้ว เม่ือสวมสายรัด
ข้อมือ อย่าสวมแน่นหรือหลวมจนเกินไป แต่ควรมีช่องว่างให้ผิวได้หายใจ
ด้วย ปรับสายรัดข้อมือให้แน่นข้ึนก่อนเร่ิมออกกำลังกายแล้วค่อยคลายออก
หลังจากน้ัน

หลวมเกินไป พอดี

ให้ลองปรับสายรัดข้อมือให้แน่น
ขึ้น หากสายรัดข้อมือขยับตำแหน่ง
ขึ้นลงบริเวณข้อมือได้อย่าง
ง่ายดาย หรือเซ็นเซอร์วัดอัตราการ
เต้นของหัวใจไม่สามารถรวบรวม
ข้อมูลได้

สายรัดข้อมือจะกระชับพอดีกับข้อ
มือโดยไม่ทำให้รู้สึกอึดอัด
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วิธีการใช้

หลังจากจับคู่กับอุปกรณ์สำเร็จแล้ว สายรัดข้อมือจะเริ่มติดตามและ
วิเคราะห์กิจกรรมและพฤติกรรมการนอนในแต่ละวันของคุณ
แตะหน้าจอเพื่อเปิดไฟหน้าจอ
ปัดนิ้วขึ้นบนหน้าจอเพื่อเลือกฟังก์ชันต่างๆ และปัดนิ้วลงบนหน้าจอเพื่อดู
การแจ้งเตือน
ปัดนิ้วไปทางซ้ายหรือขวาบนหน้าจอเพื่อเลือกทางลัดอย่างรวดเร็ว

ปัดนิ้วขึ้นบนหน้าจอเพื่อเลือก
ฟังก์ชันต่างๆ

ปัดนิ้วลงบนหน้าจอเพื่อดูการแจ้ง
เตือน

เมื่อใช้สายรัดข้อมือครั้งแรก ให้เสียบสายชาร์จเข้ากับสายรัดข้อมือเพื่อเปิด
อุปกรณ์
ชาร์จสายรัดข้อมือทันทีที่ระดับแบตเตอรี่ต่ำ
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กำลังชาร์จ
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ผลิตเพื่อ: Xiaomi Communications Co., Ltd.
ผลิตโดย: Anhui Huami Information Technology Co., Ltd.  
               (บริษัทในระบบนิเวศ Mi)
ที่อยู่: 7/F, Building B2, Huami Global Innovation Center, No. 900, 
Wangjiang West Road, High-tech Zone, Hefei City ประเทศจีน 
(มณฑลอานฮุย) เขตการค้าเสรีนำร่อง
สำหรับข้อมูลเพิ่มเติม โปรดดูที่ www.mi.com

สำหรับข้อมูลด้านการกำกับดูแล การรับรองผลิตภัณฑ์ และโลโก้การปฏิบัติ
ตามข้อกำหนดซึ่งเกี่ยวข้องกับสายรัดข้อมืออัจฉริยะ Xiaomi 7 โปรดไปที่ 
การตั้งค่า > ระบบ > ควบคุม

ปัดนิ้วไปทางซ้ายหรือขวาบน
หน้าจอเพื่อเลือกทางลัดอย่าง

รวดเร็ว
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Thông báo bảo hành

Vơi tư cách là người tiêu dùng Xiaomi, bạn được hưởng lợi từ một số điều 
kiện trong các phần bảo hành bổ sung. Xiaomi cung cấp một số lợi ích bảo 
hành cụ thể cho người tiêu dùng nhằm bổ sung, chứ không phải thay thế, 
cho mọi bảo hành hợp pháp theo luật tiêu dùng ở quốc gia của bạn. Thời 
hạn và các điều kiện liên quan đến bảo hành hợp pháp được áp dụng theo 
luật địa phương tương ứng. Để biết thêm thông tin về các lợi ích bảo hành 
cho người tiêu dùng, hãy truy cập trang web chính thức của Xiaomi: 
h�ps://www.mi.com/en/service/warranty/. Các dịch vụ hậu mãi sẽ bị giới 
hạn ở quốc gia hoặc khu vực mua hàng ban đầu, trừ phi điều này bị luật 
pháp nghiêm cấm hoặc có hứa hẹn khác của Xiaomi. Theo các điều khoản 
bảo hành cho người tiêu dùng, trong phạm vi rộng nhất được phép theo 
luật, Xiaomi sẽ tùy ý sửa chữa, thay thế hoặc hoàn tiền cho sản phẩm của 
bạn. Các lỗi hao mòn thông thường, các trường hợp bất khả kháng, sự lạm 
dụng hoặc hư hại do sự bất cẩn hay lỗi của người dùng sẽ không được bảo 
hành. Người liên hệ đối với dịch vụ hậu mãi có thể là bất kỳ người nào trong 
mạng lưới dịch vụ được ủy quyền của Xiaomi, nhà phân phối được ủy quyền 
của Xiaomi hoặc bên bán hàng cuối cùng bán sản phẩm cho bạn. Nếu bạn 
có nghi ngại, hãy liên hệ với nhân viên thích hợp mà Xiaomi có thể xác định.
Các bảo hành hiện tại không áp dụng tại Hồng Kông và Đài Loan.
Các sản phẩm không được nhập khẩu thích đáng và/hoặc không được 
Xiaomi sản xuất và/hoặc không được thu nhận thích đáng từ Xiaomi hoặc 
đơn vị bán chính thức của Xiaomi sẽ không được bảo hành theo các bảo 
hành hiện tại. Theo luật áp dụng, bạn có quyền hưởng bảo hành từ bên bán 
lẻ không chính thức đã bán sản phẩm. Do đó, Xiaomi mời bạn liên hệ với bên 
bán lẻ đã bán sản phẩm cho bạn.

Tên: Vòng tay thông minh Xiaomi 7
Model: M2129B1
Trọng lượng tịnh của thiết bị theo dõi sức khỏe: 13,5 g
Kích thước sản phẩm: 46,5 × 20,7 × 12,25 mm
Chất liệu dây đeo: Nhiệt dẻo đàn hồi
Chất liệu khóa cài: Hợp kim nhôm
Độ dài có thể điều chỉnh: 160 - 224 mm
Tương thích với: Android 6.0 và iOS 10.0 trở lên
Công suất pin: 180 mAh
Loại pin: Pin lithium polymer
Điện áp đầu vào: DC 5.0 V
Dòng điện đầu vào: Tối đa 250 mA
Khả năng chống nước: 5 ATM
Nhiệt độ hoạt động: 0°C đến 45°C
Tần số Bluetooth: 2402 - 2480 MHz
Công suất đầu ra tối đa: ≤13 dBm
Khả năng kết nối không dây: Bluetooth® Low Energy 5.2
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Thông số kỹ thuật

Từ Bluetooth® và các logo là các thương hiệu đã đăng ký của 
Bluetooth SIG, Inc. và Xiaomi Inc. sử dụng các dấu hiệu này theo 
giấy phép. Các thương nhiệu và nhãn hiệu khác là tài sản của 
các chủ sở hữu tương ứng.
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Tổng quan về sản phẩm
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Cách đeo

1. Vòng dây đeo quanh cổ tay, cách xương cổ tay khoảng 1 ngón 
tay sao cho cảm thấy thoải mái.

74

Quét mã QR để tải xuống và cài đặt ứng dụng. Trước tiên, hãy 
thêm Vòng tay thông minh Xiaomi 7 vào ứng dụng trước khi dùng.

1.

Kết nối với ứng dụng

Android 6.0 và iOS 10.0 trở lên

Đăng nhập vào tài khoản Xiaomi trên ứng dụng, sau đó làm theo 
hướng dẫn để kết nối và ghép nối vòng tay với điện thoại của bạn. 
Khi vòng tay rung và yêu cầu ghép nối hiển thị trên màn hình, hãy 
chạm để hoàn tất quá trình ghép nối với điện thoại.
Lưu ý: Đảm bảo bạn đã bật Bluetooth trên điện thoại của mình. Để 
điện thoại và vòng tay ở gần nhau trong suốt quá trình ghép nối.

2. 

Chấp nhận
yêu cầu liên kết?

Chấp nhận
yêu cầu liên kết?

Tháo vòng ra khỏi cổ tay, dùng tay giữ chặt hai đầu dây và kéo về 
hai bên đến khi có khoảng trống nhỏ giữa thiết bị theo dõi sức 
khỏe và dây đeo. Dùng ngón tay đẩy thiết bị theo dõi sức khỏe ra 
khỏi thân vòng từ mặt trước của dây đeo.
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Cách tháo

Vui lòng đọc kỹ hướng dẫn sử dụng này trước khi sử dụng và giữ 
lại để tham khảo.

Dây đeo Cáp sạc

Thiết bị theo dõi sức khỏe

Lưu ý: Minh họa về sản phẩm, phụ kiện và giao diện người dùng 
trong hướng dẫn sử dụng chỉ mang tính chất tham khảo. Sản 
phẩm và chức năng thực tế có thể thay đổi do cải tiến sản phẩm.

Màn hình
cảm ứng

Cảm biến nhịp tim

Cổng sạc

Sarabun/Regular——6.5PT
Sarabun/Light—— 5.5PT / 5PT

泰

技術基準適合証明の表示
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基本パラメータ

使用が終了した本製品の廃棄方法

本製品は小型家電リサイクル法（使用済小型電子機器等
の再資源化の促進に関する法律）の対象製品です。不要
になった本製品は家庭ごみとして排出せず、各自治体等
が行っている使用済小型電子機器等の回収方法に従っ
て排出してください。

製品：Smart Band
製品名：Xiaomi スマート バンド 7
製品型番：M2129B1
本体重量：13.5g
製品寸法：46.5×20.7×12.25 mm
リストバンド材料：熱可塑性エラストマー
バックル材料：アルミニウム合金
バンド長さ：160-224mm
対応OS：Android 6.0またはiOS 10.0およびそれ以上のバージョン
電池容量：180mAh
電池タイプ：リチウムイオンポリマー電池
入力電圧：DC 5.0V
入力電流：250mA MAX
防水等級：5ATM
動作温度：0℃ ～ 45℃ 
Bluetooth周波数：2402–2480 MHz
最大出力：≤13 dBm
無線通信：Bluetooth® Low Energy 5.2

Bluetooth® ワードマークおよびロゴは登録商標であり、Bluetooth 
SIG, Inc. が所有権を有します。 Xiaomi Inc. は使用許諾の下でこれ
らのマークおよびロゴを使用しています。その他の商標および登録
商標は、それぞれの所有者の商標および登録商標です。
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取り付け

1. 

2.

21

2. 

緩すぎ ちょうどよい

スマートバンドが容易に手首か
らずれる、またはセンサが心拍
数を読み取れない場合は、バン
ドを少しきつく締めてください

18

製品紹介

20

装着

1. スマートバンドを手首からだいたい指１本離れたところに装着
し、リストバンドの緩みをきつくない位置まで調整します。

22

アプリに接続

Android 6.0またはiOS 10.0およびそれ以上のバージョン

23

使用方法

画面を上にスワイプすると、機
能が選べます。

画面を下にスワイプすると、通
知が表示されます。

初めてスマートバンドを使用するときは、充電ケーブルに接続し
て電源を入れます。
スマートバンドから低電池残量の注意喚起があった場合、速や
かに充電してください。

25

充電

バインドのリ
クエストを承認

しますか?

バインドのリ
クエストを承認

しますか?

24

取り外し

説明書をよくお読みの上、本製品をご使用ください。本書を大切
に保管してください。

注意：説明書記載の製品、付属品、ユーザーインタフェースなど
の画像はイメージです。製品のアップデートにより、実際の製品
とイメージが多少異なる場合があります。その場合実物に準じます。

画面を左または右にスワイプ
すると、ショートカットを素

早く選択できます。

リストバンド 充電ケーブル

スマートバンド本体

タッチ画面 心拍センサー

充電インターフェース

アプリでXiaomi アカウントにログインし、案内に従ってスマー
トバンドを携帯電話と接続し、ペアリングします。スマートバ
ンドが振動し、ペアリングリクエストが画面に表示されたら、
タップすると携帯電話とのペアリングが完了します。
注意：携帯電話のBluetoothがオンになっていることをご確認
ください。ペアリング中は、携帯電話とスマートバンドを近く
に置くようにしてください。

2. 

QRコードをスキャンし、アプリをダウンロード及びインスト
ールします。ご使用前に、Xiaomi スマート バンド 7をまず
アプリに追加してください。

1.

スマートバンドを腕から外し、両手でリストバンドの両端をしっ
かり握って力を入れて引っ張ると、スマートバンド本体とリスト
バンドのカードスロットの間に小さな隙間が現れるので、指で
スマートバンド本体をリストバンドから押し出します。

リストバンドの正面から、スマートバンド本体の一端をリスト
バンドのカードスロットに取り付けます。
親指でもう一方の端を力を込めて押し、スマートバンド本体全
体をリストバンドのカードスロットにしっかりと入れます。

心拍センサーを使ってより正確な測定値を得るために、スマー
トバンドが皮膚にぴったりとフィットするように装着してくださ
い。きつすぎたり緩すぎたりせず、皮膚呼吸を妨げない程度の
隙間ができるようにスマートバンドを正しく装着します。運動
中はスマートバンドのバンドをきつめに巻き、運動後は少し緩
めてください。

スマートバンドがちょうどよ
く手首にフィットしています

アプリとの連携が完了後、運動、夜間の睡眠などの状況を記録し、
分析し始めます。
ディスプレイをタッチすると点灯します。
画面を上にスワイプすると機能が選択でき、画面を下にスワイプす
ると通知が表示されます。
画面を左または右にスワイプすると、ショートカットを素早く選択
できます。

215-JUK001
お問い合わせ先

28

保証に関するお知らせ

この保証に関するお知らせは、保証についてのお客様の権利を明記し
たものです。お客様ご自身の権利について完全にご理解いただくには、
お住まいの国、州または県などの法律を参照されることをお勧めします。
保証に関連する期間および条件については、各地域に適用される法律
により規定されています。
製品購入者向けの保証の詳細については、Xiaomi の公式ウェブサイト 
(https://www.mi.com/jp/service/warranty/) を参照してください。また、
Xiaomi カスタマーセンター（0120-300-521 月～金 日本時間午前9時
～午後6時、祝日を除く）にお問い合わせいただくこともできます。（
Xiaomi及びXiaomiの正式販売店で商品をご購入の場合）
その他の場合は、販売店にお問い合わせください。本製品が常に支障
なく動作すること、またはエラーが発生しないことについては保証いた
しかねます。本製品の使用に関して指示に従わないことにより生じた損
害については、保証対象外になりますので、ご了承ください。保証期間内
にハードウェアの不良が発見された場合、お客様がお住まいの地域の
法律上の権利に応じて、製品を(1)修理、(2)交換、または(3)返金のいずれ
かとさせていただきます。通常の使用による損耗、不可抗力、乱用または
ユーザーの故意または過失に起因する損傷は保証対象ではありませ
ん。アフターケア サービスの担当者は、Xiaomi が認定するサービス ネ
ットワーク、Xiaomi が認定する代理店、または製品を販売したベンダー
のスタッフである場合があります。
この保証は、香港および台湾では適用されません。
この保証は、正式に輸入されていない製品および／または Xiaomi に
よって正式に製造されていない製品、および／または Xiaomi あるいは 
Xiaomi の公式販売会社から正式に入手されていない製品には適用さ
れませんので、ご注意ください。適用法に従って、製品を販売した非公式
の小売店から保証を受けられる場合があります。このため、Xiaomi は、
製品を購入した小売店に問い合わせることをお勧めします。
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有關保固條例請參考小米售後服務細則

http://www.mi.com/tw/service (台灣)

http://www.mi.com/hk/service (香港)

製造商：安徽華米信息科技有限公司

              （小米生態鏈企業）

製造商地址：中國（安徽）自由貿易試驗區合肥市高新區望江西路

900號華米全球創新中心B2棟7層

製造商電話：+86 400-000-6666

本產品的相關訊息請查詢銷售網址：www.mi.com

(以下訊息僅台灣市場適用)

進口商：台灣小米通訊有限公司

進口商地址：臺北市中正區新生南路1段50號2樓之2

進口商電話：02-77255376

(以下訊息僅香港市場適用)

服務電話：852-30773620
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產品介紹

46

佩戴

1. 將手環佩戴到離腕骨約一指寬的距離，並調整腕帶的鬆緊至舒

適位置。

48

連接App

Android 6.0或iOS 10.0及以上版本

收到綁定請求
，是否允許?

收到綁定請求
，是否允許?

50

拆卸

使用產品前請仔細閱讀本指南，並妥善保管。

腕帶 充電線

警告：為避免窒息危險，請將此包裝袋放置在遠離嬰幼兒的地方。請

勿放置在嬰兒床，床，嬰兒車或圍欄上。此包裝袋不是玩具，請將拆

封後的包裝袋立即清理掉。請勿重複使用此包裝袋。

觸控式螢幕 心率感應器

充電接口

摘下手環，雙手握緊腕帶兩端用力拉，使手環主體與腕帶卡槽間出現

少量間隙，用手指將手環主體從腕帶正面頂出。

掃描 QR 碼下載並安裝 App。Xiaomi 手環7 需要先綁定 App 後再使用。1.

在 App 中登入帳戶，選擇綁定手環裝置，並按照連線精靈的指示

進行操作。當手環震動並且螢幕上顯示綁定提示時，輕觸確認完

成綁定。

提示：請確認手機藍牙處於開啟狀態。連線過程中，需將手環靠近

手機。

2. 

手環主體

NCC警語

取得審驗證明之低功率射頻器材，非經核准，公司、商號或使用者均

不得擅自變更頻率、加大功率或變更原設計之特性及功能。

低功率射頻器材之使用不得影響飛航安全及干擾合法通信；經發現

有干擾現象時，應立即停用，並改善至無干擾時方得繼續使用。

前述合法通信，指依電信管理法規定作業之無線電通信。

低功率射頻器材須忍受合法通信或工業、科學及醫療用電波輻射性

電機設備之干擾。

使用過度恐傷害視力。

(1) 使用30分鐘請休息10分鐘。

(2)未滿2歲幼兒不看螢幕，2歲以上每天看螢幕不要超過1小時。

有關特定於Xiaomi 手環7 的監管資訊、認證和符合標誌，請在手環上

前往「設定」>「系統」>「監管」進行查看。

CCAM22LP0330T3

請適當處理廢舊電池，遵守本地規章。
請勿將其焚化。

廢電池請回收

健康功能相關說明

本產品不屬於醫療器材，以下支持之健康功能，不得用於醫療用途或
作為治療的參考依據，僅為一般健身和保健目的而設計。如果您覺得
身體不適，應即時尋求醫師協助。
1. 心率監測
心率指每分鐘的心跳次數，測量原理是基於光學感應器，將光源照射
進入人體的皮膚組織並收集反射信號，通過演算法計算得出心率。
2. 血氧飽和度
血氧飽和度指的是血液中含氧血紅素與總血紅素的比例，反應紅血
球將氧氣從肺部運輸到身體其他地方的氧氣含量佔比。測量原理是
基於光學感應器，將光源照射進入人體的皮膚組織並收集反射信號，
通過演算法計算得出血氧濃度。
3. 睡眠監測
睡眠監測為基於檢測得的心率變化，偵測入睡狀態，測量並計算出睡
眠的總時長和狀態分析。
4. 壓力監測
壓力監測是反應日常心理壓力值的量化指標，基於人靜止時的心率
變化狀態，結合演算法而估算出壓力狀態和程度。（*本功能請詳見
手錶和手機 APP 上的相關說明和指示。）
5. 女性健康
指女性的生理週期，用以記錄月經並追蹤排卵期，並結合女性的生理
週期模型，幫助判斷經期狀態。
6. 醫療免責說明
本產品並非醫療器材。以上健康相關應用不得用於診斷、治療、和預
防任何疾病。在您調整運動、睡眠、和飲食計劃前，請諮詢專業醫
療人員。若您在使用本產品時，身體有任何不適，請即時尋求專業
醫療協助。
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설치

1. 

2.

34

2. 

너무 느슨합니다. 딱 맞습니다.

밴드가 손목에서 쉽게 
움직이거나 센서가 심박수를 
읽을 수 없을 경우 스트랩을 
조여보세요.

36

사용

화면을 위로 스와이프하여 
원하는 기능을 고릅니다.

화면을 아래로 스와이프하여 
알림을 봅니다.

처음으로 스마트 밴드를 사용할 때는 충전 케이블에 연결하여 
전원을 켭니다.
밴드의 배터리 부족 알림을 받는 즉시 충전해 주세요.

38

충전하기

화면을 왼쪽 또는 
오른쪽으로 스와이프하여 

빠르게 바로가기를 
선택합니다.

손목 밴드를 정면을 향하게 한 다음 본체 한 쪽을 손목 밴드에 
끼웁니다.
엄지 손가락으로 다른 한쪽을 강하게 눌러 본체가 손목 밴드 
홈에 잘 끼워져 고정될 수 있도록 합니다.

밴드의 뒷면이 피부에 닿아야만 심박 센서로 최상의 측정 
결과를 얻을 수 있습니다. 밴드가 너무 조이거나 느슨하지 
않고, 공기가 통하도록 올바르게 착용하세요. 운동 중에는 손목 
밴드를 조이고 운동 후에는 느슨하게 풀 수 있습니다.

밴드가 손목에 편안하게 
맞아야 합니다.

페어링이 완료된 후에는 사용자의 운동, 수면 패턴 등의 상황을 
기록 및 분석하기 시작합니다.
디스플레이를 터치하면 불이 들어옵니다.
화면을 위로 스와이프하여 원하는 기능을 고르고, 아래로 
스와이프하여 알림을 봅니다.
화면을 왼쪽 또는 오른쪽으로 스와이프하여 빠르게 바로가기를 
선택합니다.

의뢰업체: Xiaomi Communications Co., Ltd.
제조업체: Anhui Huami Information Technology Co., Ltd. 
             (Mi 생태계 기업)
주소: 7/F, Building B2, Huami Global Innovation Center, 
No. 900, Wangjiang West Road, High-tech Zone, Hefei 
City, China (Anhui) Pilot Free Trade Zone
제품 관련 정보는 www.mi.com/kr/를  방문해 주시기 바랍니다.

Xiaomi 스마트 밴드 7와 관련된 규제 정보, 제품 인증서 및 
규정 준수 로고는 설정 > 시스템 > 감독 확인하십시오.

※이 기기는 가정용(B급) 전자파적합기기로서 주
로 가정에서 사용하는 것을 목적으로 하며, 모든지역에서 사용할 
수 있습니다.（B급 기기(가정용 정보통신기기)）
※당해 무선설비는 전파혼신 가능성이 있으므로 인명안전과 
관련된 서비스는 할 수 없음

45

安裝

1. 

2.
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2. 

太鬆 剛剛好

49

使用

向上滑動螢幕可選擇各項功能
向下滑動螢幕可查看通知類訊息

首次使用需連接充電器進行開機。

當手環提示電量低時，請即時充電。

51

充電

左右滑動螢幕可快速選
擇快捷功能卡片

從腕帶的正面將手環主體的一端裝入腕帶上的卡槽；

拇指用力按壓另一端，使整個手環主體進入腕帶卡槽並固定。

要讓心率感應器實現最佳測量效果，手環的背面需要接觸到皮膚。

正確佩戴手環，既不太緊也不太鬆，同時讓皮膚有空間透氣。可在

運動時收緊手環腕帶，運動後再適當調鬆。

手環應舒服貼附在手腕

手環成功綁定後，開始記錄和分析你的運動，夜間睡眠等情形。

點擊螢幕可以將其喚醒。

向上滑動螢幕可選擇各項功能、向下滑動螢幕可查看通知類訊息。

左右滑動螢幕可快速選擇快捷功能卡片。

手環在手臂上可輕易移動
或感應器無法讀取心率時，
試著把錶帶收緊一點

53

基本規格

產品：智慧手環
產品名稱：Xiaomi 手環7
產品型號：M2129B1
主體淨重：13.5g
主體尺寸：46.5 × 20.7 × 12.25 mm
腕帶材質：熱塑性彈性體(TPE)
腕扣材質：鋁合金
可調長度：160-224mm
支援系統：Android 6.0或iOS 10.0及以上版本
電池容量：180mAh
電池類別：鋰離子聚合物電池
輸入電壓：DC 5.0V
輸入電流：250mA MAX
防水等級：5ATM
工作溫度：0℃～45℃
藍牙®頻率：2402–2480 MHz
最大輸出：≤13 dBm
無線連接： Bluetooth® Low Energy 5.2

Bluetooth®、藍牙®文字商標和標誌為 Bluetooth SIG, Inc. 的註冊商標，

Xiaomi Inc. 獲授權可以任何方式使用此類商標。其他商標和商號皆

為其各自擁有者所有。
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기본사양

31

제품 소개

33

착용하기

1. 밴드를 손목뼈와 손가락 한 개 너비의 간격을 두고 손목 밴드를 
편안한 길이로 착용합니다.
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앱에 연결

Android 6.0 또는 iOS 10.0 이상

연결 요청을
수락하시겠습니까?

연결 요청을
수락하시겠습니까?
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분리하기

제품 사용 전에 이 설명서를 자세히 읽고 잘 보관하세요.

손목 밴드 충전 케이블

본체

참고: 사용 설명서의 제품, 액세서리, 사용자 인터페이스 등의 
그림은 참고용입니다. 제품 업데이트 및 업그레이드로 인해 
실제 제품 및 회로도가 약간 다를 수 있습니다. 실제 제품을 
참조하십시오.

터치 스크린 심박 센서

충전 포트

앱에서 Xiaomi 계정에 로그인하고 지침에 따라 밴드를 휴대폰과 
연결 및 페어링합니다. 밴드가 진동하고 페어링 요청이 화면에 
표시되면 눌러서 휴대폰과의 페어링을 완료합니다.
주의사항: 휴대폰에 블루투스가 활성화되어 있는지 
확인하십시오. 페어링하는 동안 휴대폰과 밴드를 서로 가까이에 
두십시오.

2. 

QR 코드를 스캔하여 앱을 다운로드하고 설치합니다. Xiaomi 
스마트 밴드 7를 사용하기 전에 먼저 앱에 추가합니다.

1.

밴드를 풀고 두 손으로 손목 밴드 양쪽을 잡아 당기면 본체와 
손목 밴드 사이에 약간의 틈이 생기고 손으로 본체를 손목 밴드 
정면 방향으로 꺼냅니다.

기자재 명칭: Smart Band
제품명: Xiaomi 스마트 밴드 7
제품 모델: M2129B1
본체 무게: 13.5g
제품 크기: 46.5 × 20.7 × 12.25 mm
손목밴드 재질: 열 가소성 엘라스토머
밴드 버클 재료: 알루미늄 합금
조절 가능한 길이: 160~224mm
지원 시스템: Android 6.0 또는 iOS 10.0 이상
배터리 용량: 180mAh
배터리 유형: 리튬 이온 폴리머 배터리
입력 전압: DC 5.0V
입력 전류: 250mA MAX
방수 등급: 5ATM
작동 온도: 0℃~45℃ 
Bluetooth 주파수: 2402~2480MHz
최대 출력: ≤13dBm
무선 연결: Bluetooth® Low Energy 5.2
제조일: 패키지 보기

Bluetooth® 문자 상표 및 로고는 Bluetooth SIG, Inc. 소유의 
등록 상표이며, Xiaomi Inc.은 라이선스에 따라 해당 로고를 
사용했습니다. 기타 상표 및 상호는 각 상표권자의 소유입니다.
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보증 안내

본 보증안내를 통해 법이 보증하는 귀하의 권리를 알려드립니다. 
귀하의 권리를 완전히 이해하려면 귀하의 국가, 지역 또는 주의 
법률을 참조하십시오. 법적 보증의 기간과 조건은 각각의 현지 
법률에서 규정합니다. 본 제품을 Xiaomi에서 직접 구매한 경우, 
소비자 품질 보증 혜택에 관한 더 상세한 정보는 Xiaomi 공식 
웹사이트(https://www.mi.com/kr/service/warranty/)를 참고해 
주시기 바랍니다. 기타의 경우에는 판매자에게 문의해주십시오. 
제품은 작동이 중단되거나 작동중 오류가 발생될수 있으며 
이부분은 보증되지 않습니다. 제품 사용과 관련된 지침을 따르지 
않아 발생하는 손해에 대해서는 책임을 지지 않습니다. 보증 기간 
안에 하드웨어 결함을 발견할 경우, 해당 제품은 현지 법률에 따라 
(1) 수리를 받거나, (2) 교체하거나, (3) 환불을 받을 수 있습니다. 
통상적인 마모나 불가항력으로 인한 경우 또는 사용자의 부주의나 
과실로 인해 발생한 손상은 보증 대상이 아닙니다. AS를 위한 
연락처는 Xiaomi가 승인한 서비스망, Xiaomi 공식 대리점, 또는 
귀하에게 제품을 판매한 최종 판매자입니다.
이 품질 보증은 홍콩과 대만에서는 적용되지 않습니다.
정식으로 수입되지 않은 제품, Xiaomi가 정식으로 제조하지 않은 
제품, Xiaomi 또는 Xiaomi 공식 판매자로부터 정당하게 취득한 
제품이 아닌 경우 이 보증이 적용되지 않습니다. 관련 법률에 따라서 
제품을 판매한 비공식 판매자로부터 품질 보증 혜택을 받을 수 
있습니다. 이에 대해서는 제품을 구매한 판매자에게 문의해 주시기 
바랍니다.

Made in ChinaR-R-hM6-M2129B1
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注意事項

このスマートバンドのリチウムポリマー電池は取り外すことがで
きません。電池やスマートバンドの破損を防ぐため、ご自分で電
池交換をしないでください。誤った種類の電池を使用すると、爆
発の危険性があります。使用済みの電池を家庭ゴミとして廃棄し
ないでください。このスマートバンドと使用済み電池は、地域の
法律や規則に従って廃棄してください。
バッテリーを取り外したり、衝撃を与えたり、強い圧力を加えた
り、火に投げ入れたりしないでください。バッテリーが膨らんで
いる、または液漏れがある場合は、すぐに使用を中止してくださ
い。直射日光や火気の近く、周囲温度が極端に高い環境に置か
ないでください。
長期間使用しない場合は、電源を切ってから収納してください。
バッテリーの過放電による損傷を防ぐため、6ヶ月ごとにバンド
をフル充電してください。

スマートバンドで心拍数の測定を選択した時、測定中は腕を静止
したままにしてください。
スマートバンドは5ATM（50気圧防水）です。プール、浅い海での
遊泳やその他のウォーターアクティビティでの着用は可能です。た
だし、熱いシャワー、サウナ、ダイビングでは使用できません。ま
た、ウォータースポーツの際には、スマートバンドが直接急流に当
たらないようにしてください。防水性能は永続的なものではなく、
時間の経過とともに低下する可能性があります。
スマートバンドのタッチスクリーンは水中では操作できません。ス
クリーンが水に濡れた場合は、使用前に柔らかい布で水を拭き取
ってください。
日常の使用においては、スマートバンドの締め付け過ぎに注意し
てください。スマートバンドのタッチ部分は乾燥した状態を保ち、
定期的にリストバンドを水で洗って清潔に保って ください。
接触した部分が赤く腫れあがるなどの症状が発生した場合、速や
かに使用を取り止め、医師に相談してください。
本バンドは医療機器ではありません。バンドの提供するいかなる
データおよび情報も診断、治療、および病気の予防の根拠として
使用しないでください。
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밴드에 부착된 리튬 이온 폴리머 배터리는 제거될 수 없습니다. 
배터리 또는 밴드의 손상을 방지하려면 직접 배터리를 교체하지 
마십시오. 잘못된 유형의 배터리를 사용하면 폭발할 위험이 
있습니다. 사용한 배터리는 가정 폐기물과 함께 폐기하지 
마십시오. 이 밴드와 사용한 배터리의 폐기는 현지 법률 및 
규제를 따르십시오.
밴드를 분리, 가격하거나 불에 노출하지 마십시오. 배터리가 
부풀어 있거나 액체가 새어 나오는 경우 즉시 사용을 
중지하십시오. 밴드를 햇빛, 화재 또는 주변 온도가 매우 높은 
환경에 노출하지 마십시오.
밴드를 장기간 사용하지 않을 거라면 전원을 끈 뒤 
보관하십시오. 배터리 과방전으로 인한 손상을 방지하려면 6
달마다 밴드를 완전히 충전해 주십시오.
배터리를 매립지에 버려질일반 쓰래기와 함께 폐기하지 
마십시오.배터리를 폐기할 때는 현지 법규 또는 규정을 
준수하십시오.
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주의사항

밴드로 심박 측정 시에는 손목을 움직이지 않는 상태에서 측정해 
주세요.
밴드의 방수 등급은 5ATM(50미터 깊이)입니다. 수영장 또는 
해안가에서 수영하거나 수심이 얕은 기타 수상 레저를 즐길 때 
착용할 수 있습니다. 그러나 뜨거운 물로 샤워하거나 사우나 
안에 있거나 다이빙할 때는 착용할 수 없습니다. 또한, 수상 
스포츠 도중 밴드가 빠른 물살에 직접적으로 충격을 받지 않도록 
방지해야 함을 명심하십시오. 방수 기능은 영구적이지 않으며 
시간이 지남에 따라 성능이 저하될 수 있습니다.
밴드의 터치스크린은 물속에서 작동하지 않습니다. 밴드가 물에 
닿은 경우, 사용하기 전에 부드러운 천으로 표면에 있는 물을 
닦아 냅니다.
평소 사용 시 밴드를 너무 조여서 사용하지 마시고,  밴드의 접촉 
부위를 물기가 없는 상태로 유지해 주시고, 정기적으로 깨끗한 
물로 손목 밴드를 닦아 주세요.
접촉 부위가 붉게 부어 오르는 등의 증상이 있는 경우 즉시 
사용을 중지하시고 의사와 상담하세요.
이 밴드는 의료 장치가 아니며 밴드가 제공하는 모든 데이터나 
정보는 진단, 치료 및 질병 예방의 기반으로 쓰여서는 안 됩니다.
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注意事項

在手環上選擇測量心率時，請在測量過程中保持手腕靜止。

Xiaomi 手環7 的防水等級為 5ATM（相當於水下 50 公尺深度），支援

在泳池游泳、淺灘游泳及其他淺水域的水上活動時佩戴，但不適用

於熱水淋浴、三溫暖和潛水，並需避免在水上運動時高速水流的直

接衝擊；防水功能並非永久有效，可能會隨時間推移而減弱。

手環的觸碰螢幕不支援在水中操作。當手環沾到水後，請將表面的水

漬用柔軟的乾布擦拭後再進行操作。

日常使用中應避免手環佩戴過緊；請保持手環接觸部位的乾爽，並定

期用清水清洗腕帶。

若接觸部位出現紅腫等症狀時，請立即停止使用並諮詢醫師。

本裝置非醫療裝置，產品所提供的任何資料/資訊不應做為診斷、治

療和預防疾病的依據。

產品內含不可拆卸的鋰電池，請勿自行更換電池，以免損壞電池或裝

置。更換為錯誤型號的電池會有爆炸危險。請勿將舊電池扔進生活垃

圾中，應按當地法律法規要求處理本裝置及廢舊電池。

禁止將電池拆解、撞擊、擠壓或投入火中。若出現嚴重膨脹情況，請

勿繼續使用。電池不得暴露在如日照、火烤或類似的過熱環境中。

如果長期不使用手環，建議關機後存放。為避免電池過度放電造成損

壞，建議每隔半年充滿電後存放。

本裝置內置不可拆卸電池，且電池不可更換，請勿拆解或改裝電池。

將電池投入火中或高溫烤箱中，或以機械方式輾壓或切割電池，可能

會導致爆炸。

將電池置於極高溫環境中，可能會導致爆炸或易燃液體或氣體洩漏。

將電池置於極低氣壓中，可能會導致爆炸或易燃液體或氣體洩漏。

電池警語
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เม่ือใช้สายรัดข้อมือวัดอัตราการเต้นของหัวใจคุณ โปรดอย่าขยับข้อมือ
สายรัดข้อมือมีระดับการกันน้ำท่ี 5 ATM (ความลึก 50 เมตร) คุณสามารถใส่
สายรัดข้อมือน้ีระหว่างลงสระว่ายน้ำ ว่ายน้ำริมหาด หรือระหว่างทำกิจกรรม
อ่ืนๆ บนน้ำต้ืนได้ แต่ไม่ควรใส่สายรัดข้อมือน้ีขณะอาบน้ำอุ่น ดำน้ำ หรืออยู่
ในห้องซาวน่า นอกจากน้ันแล้ว โปรดหลีกเล่ียงไม่ให้สายรัดข้อมือกระแทกกับ
กระแสน้ำเช่ียวโดยตรงในระหว่างเล่นกีฬาทางน้ำ ฟังก์ชันการกันน้ำไม่ได้เป็น
แบบถาวรและอาจเส่ือมลงเม่ือเวลาผ่านไป
หน้าจอสัมผัสของสายรัดข้อมูลไม่รองรับการใช้งานใต้น้ำ เม่ือสายรัดข้อมือ
สัมผัสกับน้ำ โปรดใช้ผ้านุ่มๆ เช็ดน้ำออกจากพ้ืนผิวของอุปกรณ์ก่อนใช้งาน
ระหว่างการใช้งานในชีวิตประจำวัน โปรดหลีกเล่ียงการรัดสายรัดข้อมือแน่น
เกินไป และพยายามดูแลให้บริเวณท่ีสัมผัสกับผิวแห้งเสมอ โปรดทำความ
สะอาดสายรัดข้อมือเป็นประจำด้วยน้ำเปล่า
โปรดหยุดใช้ผลิตภัณฑ์น้ีทันทีและขอรับความช่วยเหลือทางการแพทย์ หาก
บริเวณท่ีสัมผัสกับผิวของคุณเร่ิมมีผ่ืนแดงหรือบวม
สายรัดข้อมือน้ีไม่ใช่อุปกรณ์ทางการแพทย์ ข้อมูลใดๆ จากสายรัดข้อมือน้ีไม่
ควรนำมาใช้เป็นพ้ืนฐานในการวินิจฉัยโรค การรักษา และการป้องกันโรคใดๆ
แบตเตอร่ีลิเธียมพอลิเมอร์ในสายรัดข้อมือน้ีไม่สามารถถอดออกได้ เพ่ือไม่ให้
แบตเตอร่ีหรือสายรัดข้อมือเสียหาย อย่าเปล่ียนแบตเตอร่ีด้วยตนเอง การใช้
แบตเตอร่ีผิดประเภทเส่ียงท่ีจะทำให้เกิดการระเบิดได้ อย่าท้ิงแบตเตอร่ีใช้แล้ว
รวมกับขยะในครัวเรือน ให้ท้ิงสายรัดข้อมือน้ีและแบตเตอร่ีใช้แล้วตามท่ี
กฎหมายและข้อบังคับในท้องถ่ินกำหนด
อย่าถอดแยก กระแทก ทุบ หรือโยนแบตเตอร่ีเข้าสู่กองไฟ หยุดใช้แบตเตอร่ี
ทันทีหากพบว่าบวมหรือมีของเหลวร่ัวไหลออกมา ห้ามให้แบตเตอร่ีสัมผัสกับ
แสงแดด เปลวไฟ หรือสภาพแวดล้อมท่ีมีอุณหภูมิโดยรอบร้อนจัด
หากวางแผนท่ีจะไม่ใช้สายรัดข้อมือเป็นเวลานาน ให้ปิดอุปกรณ์แล้วนำไปจัด
เก็บ ชาร์จสายรัดข้อมือให้เต็มทุกๆ 6 เดือน เพ่ือหลีกเล่ียงความเสียหายจาก
การคายประจุมากเกินไปในแบตเตอร่ี
เคร่ืองโทรคมนาคมและอุปกรณ์นีม้ีความสอดคล้องตามมาตรฐานหรือข้อ
กำหนดทางเทคนิคของกสทช
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ข้อควรระวัง

Khi sử dụng vòng tay để đo nhịp tim, vui lòng giữ yên cổ tay.
Vòng tay có khả năng chống nước 5 ATM (ở độ sâu 50 mét). Có 
thể đeo khi bơi ở hồ bơi, vùng biển gần bờ hay trong các hoạt 
động khác ở vùng nước nông. Tuy nhiên, không được dùng vòng 
tay khi tắm nước nóng, trong phòng tắm hơi hoặc khi lặn. Ngoài 
ra, hãy lưu ý không để vòng tay bị tác động trực tiếp do dòng 
chảy siết trong các môn thể thao dưới nước. Chức năng chống 
nước không tồn tại vĩnh viễn và có thể giảm dần theo thời gian.
Màn hình cảm ứng của vòng tay không hỗ trợ thao tác dưới 
nước. Khi vòng tay dính nước, hãy dùng một miếng vải mềm để 
lau sạch nước thừa trên bề mặt trước khi sử dụng.
Trong quá trình sử dụng hàng ngày, tránh đeo vòng tay quá chặt 
và cố gắng giữ vùng tiếp xúc khô ráo. Nên vệ sinh dây đeo 
thường xuyên với nước.
Nếu vùng da tiếp xúc với vòng tay có dấu hiệu đỏ hoặc sưng thì 
dừng sử dụng sản phẩm ngay lập tức và xin ý kiến bác sĩ.
Vòng tay này không phải thiết bị y tế, không nên sử dụng bất kỳ 
dữ liệu hoặc thông tin nào do vòng tay cung cấp làm cơ sở chẩn 
đoán, điều trị hoặc phòng ngừa bệnh.
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Lưu ý
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Diproduksi untuk: Xiaomi Communications Co., Ltd.
Diproduksi oleh: Anhui Huami Information Technology Co., Ltd.
                                 (perusahaan Ekosistem Mi)
Alamat: 7/F, Building B2, Huami Global Innovation Center, No. 
900, Wangjiang West Road, High-tech Zone, Kota Hefei, Zona 
Perdagangan Bebas Percontohan China (Anhui)
Untuk informasi selengkapnya, kunjungi www.mi.com

Untuk informasi peraturan, sertifikasi produk, dan logo 
kepatuhan yang terkait dengan Xiaomi Smart Band 7, silakan 
buka Pengaturan > Sistem > Awasi.
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Pemasangan

1. 

2.

Sisipkan salah satu ujung pemantau kebugaran ke dalam 
tempatnya dari bagian depan gelang.
Tekan pada ujung satunya dengan jempol untuk mendorong 
pemantau kebugaran hingga masuk sepenuhnya ke tempatnya.
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2. Untuk mencapai performa optimal dari sensor detak jantung, 
pastikan bagian belakangnya bersentuhan dengan kulit Anda. 
Saat mengenakan gelang Anda, jagalah agar tidak terlalu 
kencang atau terlalu longgar namun sisakan sedikit ruang 
bagi kulit untuk dapat bernapas. Kencangkan gelang sebelum 
Anda mulai berolahraga dan longgarkan dengan benar 
sesudahnya.

Terlalu longgar Tepat

Jika band dapat dengan 
mudah digerakkan ke atas 
dan ke bawah di 
pergelangan tangan, atau 
sensor detak jantung tidak 
dapat mengumpulkan data, 
coba kencangkan gelangnya.

Band dapat dipakai dengan 
nyaman sekitar pergelangan 
tangan.
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Cara Penggunaan

Setelah berhasil memasangkan dengan perangkat Anda,band akan 
mulai melacak dan menganalisis aktivitas sehari-hari dan kebiasaan 
tidur Anda.
Ketuk layar untuk menghidupkannya.
Geser layar ke atas untuk memilih fungsi dan geser layar ke bawah 
untuk melihat pemberitahuan.
Geser layar ke kiri atau ke kanan untuk secara cepat memilih pintasan.

Geser layar ke atas untuk 
memilih fungsi.

Geser layar ke bawah untuk 
melihat pemberitahuan.

Saat menggunakan gelang untuk pertama kalinya, hubungkan 
gelang ke kabel pengisi daya untuk menyalakannya.
Segera isi kembali daya band Anda saat level baterai rendah.

90

Mengisi daya

Geser layar ke kiri atau ke 
kanan untuk secara cepat 

memilih pintasan.

Baterai polimer litium di dalam gelang ini tidak dapat dilepas. Untuk 
menghindari kerusakan pada baterai atau gelang, jangan mengganti 
baterai sendiri. Menggunakan baterai dengan tipe yang tidak tepat 
berisiko menyebabkan ledakan. Jangan buang baterai bekas 
bersama dengan sampah rumah tangga. Buang gelang dan baterai 
bekas sesuai dengan hukum dan peraturan setempat.
Jangan membongkar, memukul, menghancurkan, atau 
melemparkan baterai ke dalam api. Segera hentikan penggunaan 
baterai jika ada pembengkakan atau kebocoran cairan. Jangan 
memaparkan baterai pada sinar matahari, api, atau lingkungan 
dengan suhu sekitar yang sangat tinggi.
Jika Anda berencana untuk tidak menggunakan gelang ini dalam 
jangka waktu yang lama, matikan gelang dan simpan dengan 
aman. Untuk menghindari kerusakan akibat pengosongan 
baterai berlebihan, isi penuh baterai setiap 6 bulan.
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ผลิตภัณฑ์: Smart Band
ชื่อ: สายรัดข้อมืออัจฉริยะ Xiaomi 7
รุ่น: M2129B1
น้ำหนักสุทธิของอุปกรณ์ติดตามการออกกำลังกาย: 13.5 ก.
ขนาดวัตถุ: 46.5 × 20.7 × 12.25 มม.
วัสดุผลิตสายรัดข้อมือ: เทอร์โมพลาสติก อิลาสโตเมอร์
วัสดุผลิดตะขอ: อลูมิเนียมอัลลอย
ความยาวที่ปรับได้: 160 - 224 มม.
เข้ากันได้กับ: Android 6.0 & iOS 10.0 ขึ้นไป
ความจุของแบตเตอรี่: 180 mAh
ประเภทของแบตเตอรี่: แบตเตอรี่ลิเทียมโพลิเมอร์
แรงดันไฟฟ้าขาเข้า: DC 5.0 V
กระแสไฟฟ้าขาเข้า: สูงสุด 250 mA
คุณสมบัติการทนน้ำ: 5 ATM
อุณหภูมิการทำงาน: 0°C ถึง 45°C
ความถี่ของบลูทูธ: 2402-2480 MHz
สัญญาณขาออกสูงสุด: ≤13 dBm
การเชื่อมต่อแบบไร้สาย: Bluetooth® Low Energy 5.2
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ข้อมูลจำเพาะ

เครื่องหมายที่เป็นคำและโลโก้ Bluetooth® เป็นเครื่องหมายการค้าจด
ทะเบียนของ Bluetooth SIG, Inc. และการใช้เครื่องหมายดังกล่าวโดย 
Xiaomi Inc. อยู่ภายใต้ใบอนุญาต เครื่องหมายการค้าและชื่อทางการค้า
อื่นๆ เป็นของเจ้าของนั้นๆ
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ประกาศการรับประกัน

ในฐานะผู้บริโภคของ Xiaomi คุณจะได้รับประโยชน์ภายใต้เง่ือนไขบางประการจาก
การรับประกันเพ่ิมเติม Xiaomi เสนอประโยชน์ด้านการรับประกันสำหรับผู้บริโภค
บางประการ ซ่ึงจะเป็นส่วนท่ีเพ่ิมเติมและไม่แทนท่ีการรับประกันตามกฎหมายใด  ๆ
ท่ีให้ไว้โดยกฎหมายคุ้มครองผู้บริโภคแห่งชาติของคุณ ระยะเวลาและเง่ือนไขท่ี
เก่ียวข้องกับการรับประกันตามกฎหมายจะให้ไว้ตามกฎหมายในประเทศของคุณตาม
ลำดับ สำหรับข้อมูลเพ่ิมเติมเก่ียวกับประโยชน์จากการรับประกันสำหรับผู้บริโภค 
โปรดดูท่ีเว็บไซต์ทางการของ Xiaomi 
https://www.mi.com/en/service/warranty/ ยกเว้นการรับประกันท่ีห้ามโดย
กฎหมาย หรือสัญญาไว้โดย Xiaomi บริการหลังการขายจะจำกัดตามประเทศหรือ
ภูมิภาคของการซ้ือผลิตภัณฑ์คร้ังแรก ภายใต้การรับประกันสำหรับผู้บริโภคตาม
ขอบเขตท่ีกฎหมายอนุญาตสูงสุด Xiaomi จะซ่อม เปล่ียน หรือคืนเงินสำหรับ
ผลิตภัณฑ์ของคุณตามดุลยพินิจ การสึกหรอตามปกติ เหตุสุดวิสัย การใช้ในทางท่ีผิด 
หรือความเสียหายท่ีเกิดจากความประมาทเลินเล่อหรือจากความผิดของผู้ใช้จะไม่ได้
รับการรับประกัน ผู้ติดต่อสำหรับบริการหลังการขายอาจเป็นบุคคลใดก็ได้ในเครือข่าย
การให้บริการท่ีได้รับอนุญาตจาก Xiaomi ผู้แทนจำหน่ายท่ีได้รับอนุญาตจาก 
Xiaomi หรือผู้จำหน่ายข้ันสุดท้ายท่ีขายผลิตภัณฑ์ให้คุณ หากมีข้อสงสัย โปรดติดต่อ
บุคคลท่ีเก่ียวข้องท่ี Xiaomi อาจระบุตัวบุคคลได้
การรับประกันปัจจุบันไม่บังคับใช้กับฮ่องกงและไต้หวัน
ผลิตภัณฑ์ท่ีไม่ได้รับการนำเข้าอย่างถูกต้องและ/หรือไม่ได้ผลิตอย่างถูกต้องโดย 
Xiaomi และ/หรือไม่ได้รับมาอย่างถูกต้องจาก Xiaomi หรือผู้ขายอย่างเป็นทางการ
ของ Xiaomi จะไม่ได้รับความคุ้มครองตามการรับประกันปัจจุบัน ตามกฎหมายท่ี
บังคับใช้ คุณอาจได้รับประโยชน์จากการรับประกันจากผู้ค้าปลีกอย่างไม่เป็นทางการ
ท่ีขายผลิตภัณฑ์ ดังน้ัน Xiaomi ขอแนะนำให้คุณติดต่อผู้ค้าปลีกท่ีคุณซ้ือผลิตภัณฑ์
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ภาพรวมผลิตภัณฑ์
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การสวม

1. ปรับสายรัดข้อมือให้แน่นแต่ใส่สบายกับข้อมือของคุณโดยให้มีความห่าง 
1 นิ้วมือจากกระดูกข้อมือของคุณ
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สแกนรหัส QR เพื่อดาวน์โหลดและติดตั้งแอป เพิ่มสายรัดข้อมืออัจฉริยะ 
Xiaomi 7 ลงในแอปก่อนที่จะเริ่มใช้งาน

1.

กำลังเชื่อมต่อกับ APP

Android 6.0 & iOS 10.0 ขึ้นไป

เข้าบัญชี Xiaomi ของคุณในแอป และทำตามคำแนะนำเพื่อเชื่อมต่อและ
จับคู่สายรัดข้อมือกับโทรศัพท์ของคุณ เมื่อสายรัดข้อมือสั่นและมีคำขอ
จับคู่ปรากฏขึ้นบนหน้าจอ ให้แตะเพื่อทำให้การจับคู่กับโทรศัพท์ของคุณ
เสร็จสมบูรณ์
หมายเหตุ: ตรวจสอบให้แน่ใจว่าเปิดบลูทูธบนโทรศัพท์ของคุณแล้ว ถือ
โทรศัพท์และสายรัดข้อมือให้อยู่ใกล้กันระหว่างการจับคู่

2. 

ยอมร บัคำขอ
เช ื อ่มโยงหร อืไม่

ยอมร บัคำขอ
เช ื อ่มโยงหร อืไม่

ถอดสายรัดข้อมือออกจากข้อมือของคุณ ถือปลายทั้งสองข้างไว้แล้วดึงสาย
รัดข้อมือไว้จนกว่าจะเห็นช่องว่างเล็กๆ ระหว่างอุปกรณ์ติดตามการออก
กำลังกายและสายรัดข้อมือ ใช้นิ้วของคุณดันจากด้านหน้าของสายรัดข้อมือ
ให้อุปกรณ์ติดตามการออกกำลังกายหลุดออกจากช่องที่เสียบอยู่
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การถอดชิ้นส่วน

อ่านคู่มือฉบับนี้ให้ละเอียดก่อนใช้งาน และควรเก็บไว้ใช้อ้างอิงในอนาคต

สายรัดข้อมือ สายชาร์จ

อุปกรณ์ติดตามการออกกำลังกาย

หมายเหตุ: ภาพของผลิตภัณฑ์ อุปกรณ์เสริมและยูสเซอร์อินเตอร์เฟสในคู่มือ
การใช้งานใช้สำหรับการอ้างอิงเท่าน้ัน ผลิตภัณฑ์และฟังก์ชันการทำงานจริง
อาจแตกต่างออกไปเน่ืองจากการปรับปรุงผลิตภัณฑ์

จอสัมผัส

พอร์ตสำหรับชาร์จ

เซ็นเซอร์วัดอัตรา
การเต้นของหัวใจ
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Sản xuất cho: Xiaomi Communications Co., Ltd.
Nhà sản xuất: Anhui Huami Information Technology Co., Ltd.
                           (một công ty thuộc Hệ sinh thái Mi)
Địa chỉ: 7/F, Building B2, Huami Global Innovation Center, No. 
900, Wangjiang West Road, High-tech Zone, Thành phố Hefei 
(Hợp Phì), Khu thương mại tự do thí điểm (An Huy) Trung Quốc
Để biết thêm thông tin, vui lòng truy cập www.mi.com

Để biết thông tin về quy định, chứng nhận sản phẩm và logo 
tuân thủ liên quan đến Vòng tay thông minh Xiaomi 7, vui lòng 
chuyển đến phần Cài đặt > Hệ thống > Quy định.
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Cách lắp

1. 

2.

Đưa một đầu thiết bị theo dõi sức khỏe vào thân vòng phía 
trên dây đeo.
Dùng ngón tay cái ấn đầu còn lại xuống để đẩy hoàn toàn thiết 
bị theo dõi sức khỏe vào thân vòng.
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2. Để cảm biến nhịp tim hoạt động tối ưu, đảm bảo mặt sau của cảm 
biến tiếp xúc với da. Khi đeo dây đeo, đừng đeo quá chặt hoặc quá 
lỏng mà để khoảng trống vừa phải cho da "thở". Thắt chặt dây đeo 
trước khi bắt đầu tập luyện rồi nới lỏng cho phù hợp.

Quá lỏng Vừa phải

Nếu vòng tay có thể di 
chuyển lên xuống trên cổ tay 
hoặc bộ cảm biến nhịp tim 
không thể thu thập dữ liệu, 
hãy siết chặt dây đeo.

Dây đeo có thể ôm khít cổ 
tay mà vẫn cho cảm giác 
thoải mái.
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Cách sử dụng

Khi ghép nối thành công với thiết bị, vòng tay sẽ bắt đầu theo 
dõi và phân tích các hoạt động hàng ngày cũng như thói quen 
ngủ của bạn.
Chạm để bật sáng màn hình.
Trên màn hình, hãy trượt lên để chọn trong các chức năng và 
trượt xuống để xem thông báo.
Trượt sang trái hoặc sang phải trên màn hình để chọn nhanh 
một phím tắt.

Trượt lên trên màn hình để chọn 
trong các chức năng.

Trượt xuống trên màn hình để 
xem thông báo.

Khi sử dụng lần đầu, bạn cần kết nối vòng tay với cáp sạc để bật vòng.
Sạc pin cho vòng tay ngay khi pin yếu.
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Sạc pin

Trượt sang trái hoặc sang phải 
trên màn hình để chọn nhanh 

một phím tắt.

Không được tháo pin lithium polymer của vòng tay này. Để tránh 
làm hỏng pin hoặc vòng tay, không được tự ý thay pin. Tiềm ẩn 
nguy cơ cháy nổ nếu dùng sai loại pin. Không thải bỏ pin đã 
dùng cùng rác thải sinh hoạt. Việc thải bỏ vòng tay này và pin đã 
dùng phải tuân thủ luật cũng như quy định tại địa phương.
Không tháo, đập, nghiền hoặc ném pin vào lửa. Ngừng sử dụng 
pin ngay nếu pin có dấu hiệu bị phồng hoặc rò rỉ chất lỏng. 
Không để pin tiếp xúc trực tiếp với ánh sáng mặt trời, lửa hoặc 
môi trường có nhiệt độ quá cao.
Khi có ý định không dùng vòng tay trong một khoảng thời gian 
dài, hãy tắt và cất vòng tay Để ngăn ngừa hư hỏng do pin cạn 
kiệt, hãy sạc đầy vòng tay 6 tháng một lần.
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Pemberitahuan Jaminan

Sebagai konsumen Xiaomi, Anda mendapatkan manfaat dari garansi 
tambahan dengan kondisi tertentu. Xiaomi menawarkan manfaat 
garansi kepada konsumen tertentu yang merupakan tambahan dari, 
dan tidak menggantikan, garansi sah apa pun yang terdapat dalam 
undang-undang konsumen di negara Anda. Jangka waktu dan 
ketentuan terkait garansi sah disediakan oleh hukum setempat 
masing-masing. Untuk mengetahui informasi selengkapnya tentang 
manfaat garansi konsumen, silakan lihat situs web resmi Xiaomi 
h�ps://www.mi.com/en/service/warranty/. Kecuali dilarang oleh hukum 
atau dĳamin oleh Xiaomi, layanan purnajual hanya akan tersedia di 
negara atau daerah tempat pembelian produk. Sesuai dengan garansi 
konsumen, Xiaomi dengan kebĳakannya sendiri akan memperbaiki, 
mengganti, atau mengembalikan uang pembelian produk Anda hingga 
sejauh yang diizinkan oleh hukum. Bentuk keausan normal, keadaan 
kahar, penyalahgunaan, atau kerusakan yang disebabkan oleh kelalaian 
atau kesalahan pengguna tidak dĳamin. Orang yang dapat dihubungi 
untuk layanan purnajual dapat ditentukan oleh jaringan layanan resmi 
Xiaomi, distributor resmi Xiaomi, atau vendor akhir yang menjual produk 
kepada Anda. Jika ragu, silakan hubungi orang bersangkutan yang 
disebutkan oleh Xiaomi.
Garansi yang ada saat ini tidak berlaku di Hong Kong dan Taiwan.
Produk yang tidak diimpor dan/atau diproduksi secara sewajarnya oleh 
Xiaomi dan/atau tidak diperoleh secara sewajarnya dari Xiaomi atau 
penjual resmi Xiaomi tidak masuk dalam cakupan garansi yang ada saat 
ini. Sesuai dengan hukum yang berlaku, Anda dapat memperoleh 
manfaat garansi dari ritel tidak resmi yang menjual produk. Oleh karena 
itu, Xiaomi menghimbau Anda untuk menghubungi ritel tempat Anda 
membeli produk.

Produk: Smart Band
Nama: Xiaomi Smart Band 7
Model: M2129B1
Berat Bersih Pemantau Kebugaran: 13,5 g
Dimensi Item: 46,5 × 20,7 × 12,25 mm
Bahan Gelang: Elastomer termoplastik
Bahan Pengait: Paduan aluminium
Panjang Disesuaikan: 160-224 mm
Kompatibel dengan: Android 6.0 & iOS 10.0 atau di atasnya
Kapasitas Baterai: 180 mAh
Jenis Baterai: Baterai polimer litium
Tegangan masuk: DC 5,0 V
Arus Masuk: Maks. 250 mA
Anti Air: 5 ATM
Suhu Pengoperasian: 0°C sampai 45°C
Frekuensi Bluetooth: 2402-2480 MHz
Output.Maksimum: ≤13 dBm
Konektivitas Nirkabel: Bluetooth® Low Energy 5.2
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Spesifikasi

Tanda kata dan logo Bluetooth® adalah merek dagang terda�ar 
yang dimiliki oleh Bluetooth SIG, Inc. dan segala penggunaan 
merek tersebut oleh Xiaomi Inc. berdasarkan lisensi. Merek 
dagang dan nama dagang lainnya adalah milik masing-masing 
pemiliknya.
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Ikhtisar Produk
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Mengenakan

1. Kencangkan dengan nyaman band di sekitar pergelangan 
tangan Anda, sekitar 1 jari luasnya dari tulang pergelangan 
tangan Anda.
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Pindai kode QR untuk mengunduh dan memasang aplikasi. 
Tambahkan Xiaomi Smart Band 7 ke aplikasi terlebih dahulu 
sebelum Anda mulai menggunakannya.

1.

Menghubungkan dengan Aplikasi

Android 6.0 & iOS 10.0 atau di atasnya

Masuk ke akun Xiaomi Anda melalui aplikasi, dan ikuti 
petunjuk untuk menghubungkan dan memasangkan gelang 
dengan ponsel Anda. Setelah gelang bergetar dan permintaan 
pemasangan ditampilkan pada layar, ketuk untuk 
menyelesaikan pemasangan dengan telepon Anda.
Catatan: Pastikan Bluetooth pada telepon anda diakti�an. Pegang 
telepon dan gelang saling berdekatan selama pemasangan.

2. 

Terima permintaan
pengikatan?

Terima permintaan
pengikatan?

Lepas band dari pergelangan tangan Anda, pegang pada tiap ujung 
dan tarik gelang sampai kamu melihat celah antara pemantau 
kebugaran dan gelang. Gunakan jari Anda untuk mendorong keluar 
pemantau kebugaran dari tempatnya dari depan gelang.
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Melepas Rakitan

Bacalah petunjuk ini sebelum menggunakan, dan simpanlah 
untuk rujukan di lain waktu.

Gelang Kabel Pengisian Daya

Pemantau Kebugaran

Catatan: Ilustrasi produk, aksesori, dan antarmuka pengguna dalam 
panduan pengguna ini hanya untuk tujuan referensi. Produk dan 
fungsi sebenarnya dapat bervariasi karena peningkatan produk.

Layar Sentuh Sensor Denyut
Jantung

Port Pengisian
Daya

Saat menggunakan band untuk mengukur denyut jantung, 
pastikan pergelangan tangan Anda dalam posisi tidak bergerak.
Gelang ini memiliki tingkat resistansi air sebesar 5ATM 
(kedalaman 50 meter). Gelang ini dapat dipakai di kolam renang, 
saat berenang di dekat pantai, atau saat berkegiatan di perairan 
dangkal. Namun, gelang ini tidak dapat digunakan di pemandian 
air panas, sauna, atau saat menyelam. Selain itu, hindarkan 
gelang ini dari terkena arus deras secara langsung selama 
melakukan olahraga air. Fungsi resistansi air ini tidak permanen 
dan dapat menurun seiring waktu.
Layar sentuh band tidak mendukung pengoperasian di bawah air. 
Jika band terkena air, gunakan kain lembut untuk mengeringkan 
sisa air dari permukaannya sebelum digunakan.
Semasa penggunaan sehari-hari, hindari memakai band terlalu 
kencang dan usahakan agar area kontaknya tetap kering. Mohon 
bersihkan gelang secara berkala dengan air.
Mohon hentikan penggunaan produk dan mintalah bantuan 
medis apabila area kontak di pergelangan tangan mulai 
menunjukkan tanda kemerah-merahan atau bengkak.
Gelang ini bukan alat medis, setiap data atau informasi yang 
diberikan oleh gelang ini tidak boleh digunakan sebagai dasar 
dari diagnosis, pengobatan, atau pencegahan penyakit.
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Tindakan Pencegahan

Smart Band 7 User Manual

本機は電波法に基づく特定無線設備の技術基準適合証明をうけ
ており、その証として「技適マーク」を本機内で確認できるように
なっています。
確認方法：ホーム画面で［設定］>［システム］>［管理］

アフター・サービス・センター
フリーダイヤル：0120-300-521
受付時間：9:00-18:00 (祝日および弊社規定休業日を除く)
Email：service.jp@xiaomi.com
小米技術日本株式会社
東京都千代田区内幸町二丁目１番６号日比谷パークフロント17階
https://www.mi.com/jp

委託元：Xiaomi Communications Co., Ltd.
製造元：Anhui Huami Information Technology Co., Ltd.
         （Mi エコシステムパートナー企業）
所在地：7/F, Building B2, Huami Global Innovation Center, 
No. 900, Wangjiang West Road, High-tech Zone, Hefei City, 
China (Anhui) Pilot Free Trade Zone
詳細については、www.mi.com をご覧ください。


